

No. 23-621

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD F. LACKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES,

Petitioner,

v.

DAMIAN STINNIE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH,
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION,
CATO INSTITUTE, NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES
ALLIANCE, LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER,
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
AND NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALAN GURA
Counsel of Record
NATHAN J. RISTUCCIA
BRETT R. NOLAN
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.,
Ste. 801
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 301-3300
agura@ifs.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Parties prevail when they leave their mark upon the law.....	5
A. Precedents change the legal relationship between parties	5
B. This Court’s vacatur doctrine confirms that legislative repeal cannot undo a plaintiff’s preliminary injunction victory.	6
C. Many landmark precedents plainly meriting fee-shifting for “prevailing” plaintiffs never reached a final merits decision.....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. This Court should overrule <i>Buckhannon</i>	13
A. The catalyst theory best fits Section 1988's text and history	13
B. <i>Buckhannon</i> was an outlier among Supreme Court and circuit precedents . . .	17
C. <i>Buckhannon</i> has undermined public interest litigation and encouraged strategic mootness	18
D. Denying fees freezes the law and discourages private attorneys general . . .	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>19 Solid Waste Dep't Mechanics v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 76 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 584 U.S. 726 (2018).....	6, 7
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023).....	9
<i>Brown v. Gaston Cnty. Dyeing Mach. Co.</i> , 457 F.2d 1377 (4th Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	10
<i>Cammermeyer v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Chem. Producers & Distribs. Ass'n v. Helliker</i> , 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Comm'r, INS v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990).....	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Diffenderfer v. Gomez-Colon</i> , 587 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	13
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024).....	20
<i>Fogg v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 645 (D.N.H. 1972).....	16
<i>Ford v. Wilder</i> , 469 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	9
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 2:18-cv-02075-PBT (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2021) . . .	10
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973).....	23
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980).....	14
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	18
<i>Hoeg v. Newsom</i> , 652 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (E.D. Cal. 2023)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hoeg v. Newsom</i> , No. 2:22-cv-1980-WBS-AC, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60500 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2024)	12, 13
<i>Houston Chronicle Publ. Co. v.</i> <i>City of League City</i> , 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Incarcerated Men of Allen Cnty. Jail v. Fair</i> , 507 F.2d 281 (6th Cir. 1974)	21, 22
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v.</i> <i>United States Postal Serv.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 3 (D.D. Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v.</i> <i>United States Postal Serv.</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v.</i> <i>United States Postal Serv.</i> , 794 F.3d 21 (2015)	11
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	6
<i>Khodara Env'tl., Inc. ex rel. Eagle Env'tl., L.P. v.</i> <i>Beckman</i> , 237 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kopet v. Esquire Realty Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1975)	16
<i>Lea v. Cone Mills Corp.</i> , 438 F.2d 86 (4th Cir. 1971).....	21
<i>Libertarian Party of Ark. v. Martin</i> , 876 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980).....	14, 17
<i>Marietta Mem'l Hosp. v.</i> <i>W. Va. Health Care Auth.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-08603, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 245384 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 23, 2018)	11
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 3, 9, 10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 08-C-3645, 2011 WL 13755, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 349 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2011)	2
<i>McDonald v. Lawson</i> , 94 F.4th 864 (9th Cir. 2024).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McDonald v. Lawson</i> , No. 8:22-cv-1805-FWS-ADS, 2022 WL 181452454, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 232798 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2022)	12
<i>Moore v. Thurston</i> , 928 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2019).	9
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018).	22
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).	10
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:15-cv-02277-JAH-RNB (S.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2018).	10
<i>National Black Police Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , Case No. 4:22-cv-01040 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 15, 2023) . .	10
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).	21
<i>NRA of Am., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 393 F. App’x 390 (7th Cir. 2010)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NRA of Am., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 646 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2011)	4, 11
<i>NRA of Am., Inc. v. Vill. of Oak Park</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 982 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	2
<i>Parham v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 433 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1970)	15, 16, 17
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 411 F. Supp. 1059 (D.D.C. 1976)	16
<i>Peltier v. Fargo</i> , 533 F.2d 374 (8th Cir. 1976)	16
<i>Richards v. Griffith Rubber Mills</i> , 300 F. Supp. 338 (D. Or. 1969)	16
<i>Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	23
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	9
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 514 (W.D. Va. 2018)	6
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 77 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2023)	5, 6, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stomper v. Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 241, 27 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1994)</i>	13
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship, 513 U.S. 18 (1994)</i>	6, 7
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U.S. 36 (1950)</i>	7
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige, 211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000)</i>	9
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 412.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	3, 4, 10, 14, 15, 17, 22, 23
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2270(b)(4).....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
10 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 2017)	12
Antonin Scalia & John F. Manning, <i>A Dialogue on Statutory and Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1610 (2012)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Catherine R. Albiston & Laura Beth Nielsen, <i>The Procedural Attack on Civil Rights: The Empirical Reality of Buckhannon for the Private Attorney General</i> , 54 UCLA L. REV. 1087 (2007).....	19
H. R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976)	15, 21
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Governments Pay: Lawsuits, Budgets, and Police Reform</i> , 63 UCLA L. REV. 1144 (2016)	22, 23
Jonathan Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 VA. L. REV. 933 (2018)	22
Joseph C. Davis & Nicholas R. Reaves, <i>The Point Isn't Moot: How Lower Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of the Voluntary-Cessation Doctrine</i> , 129 YALE L.J. 325 (2019)	5, 6, 20
Landyn Wm. Rookard, <i>Don't Let the Facts Get in the Way of the Truth: Revisiting How Buckhannon and Alyeska Pipeline Messed Up the American Rule</i> , 92 IND. L.J. 1247 (2017)	20
Michael Ashton, Note, <i>Recovering Attorneys' Fees with the Voluntary Cessation Exception to Mootness Doctrine after Buckhannon Board and Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources</i> , 2002 WIS. L. REV. 965 (2002).....	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Noah Smith-Drelich, <i>The Constitutional Tort System</i> , 96 IND. L.J. 571 (2021).....	23
Paul D. Reingold, <i>Requiem for Section 1983</i> , 3 DUKE J. CONST. L. & PUB. POL'Y 3 (2008)	19
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976).....	15, 21
Stefan R. Hanson, Buckhannon, <i>Special Education Disputes, and Attorneys' Fees: Time for a Congressional Response Again</i> , 2 BYU EDUC. & L. J. 519 (2003)	19
